Memorandum City Attorney’s Office
No. 11-618

To: Victor Volpi, Senior Real Estate Officer

From: Robert B. Dunckel, Assistant City Attorney/5036 Z@ /@géf/
Date: October 24, 2011

Re: Assignment of Lease and Assumption Agreement;

First Amendment to Lease / Shop No. 108 & 112
Stephanick G., Inc.

Attached please find fully-executed originals of the Assignment of Lease and First Amendment
to Lease as referenced above.

The second set of fully-executed originals are on file with the City Clerk.

L:\RBD\memos\2011\618vv.doc
achments
6e: Silver Lee-Hodge / Real Estate Office

#286

EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252
PAGE1 of 13



q-7-1/

/‘,] -7

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT
(Firekid Publishing, LLC to Stephanick G., Inc.)

SHOPS NO. 108 and 112

v@l/AGREEMENT

Jlpda20// by and between,

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE AND ASSUMP
(“Assignment”) is entered into this '/ day o

FIREKID PUBLISHING, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, whose principal address is 1900 Colonial Drive,
Coral Springs, Florida 33071 (hereinafter, “Assignor”)

-and-

STEPHANICK G., INC., a Florida corporation, whose
principal address is 11633 S.W. 10" Street, Davie, FL
33325, Federal Employer Tax ID Number 753269071
(hereinafter, “Assignee”)

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. On August 1, 2008, Bar.Don Development, Inc., as Lessee,
executed a Shops In The Central Business District Parking Garage Shop Lease for
Shops No. 108/112 with the City of Fort Lauderdale, as Landlord (“Lease”).

B. On April 21, 2009 Bar.Don Development, Inc. entered a Contract
with Firekid Publishing, LLC for the sale and purchase of the business conducted at and
assignment of the underlying Lease for Shops No. 108/112 in the City’s Central
Business District Parking Garage.

C. On June 18, 2009 Bar.Don Development, Inc. entered into an
Assignment of Lease and Assumption Agreement with Firekid Publishing, LLC, a
Florida limited liability company for the assignment and assumption of the Lease for
Shops No. 108 & 112 in the City of Fort Lauderdale’s Central Business District Parking

Assignment of Lease and Assumption Agreement
& Landlord’s Consent

Assignor: Firekid Publishing, LLC

Assignee: Stephanick G. Inc.

Premises: Shop No. 108/112, City Park Mall

Page 1 of 7

EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252
PAGE2 of 13



Garage, which such Assignment and Assumption was consented to by the Landlord
pursuant to Paragraph 17 of the Lease.

D. On or about August 2, 2011 Firekid Publishing, LLC, Assignor,
entered a Contract to sell the business “Slice Pizzeria” being operated by Assignor in
Shops No. 108 & 112 of the City’s Central Business District Parking Garage to
Stephanick G., Inc., a Florida corporation, Assignee. Pursuant to the terms of the
Contract, Assignor is to assign the Lease to Assignee and Assignee is to assume the
obligations of the Lease, contingent upon the Landlord consenting to the Assignment
and Assumption.

E. Assignment of the Lease is contingent upon the Closing on the
purchase and sale of the business being conducted at Shops No. 108 &112 as '
referenced above.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the receipt of Ten Dollars ($10.00), the assumptions by
Assignee hereinafter set forth and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as
follows:

1. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed
to be true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

2 Assignment of Lease. Contemporaneous with the closing on the purchase
and sale of the above described business, Assignor grants, conveys, assigns, sets over,
transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor’s rights,
title and interest in the Lease

3. Assumption. Contemporaneous with the closing on the purchase and sale
of the above described business, Assignee assumes and agrees to perform all of the
covenants, liabilities and obligations of Assignor under the Lease.

4. Indemnification by Assignee. Contemporaneous with the closing on the
purchase and sale of the above described business, Assignee agrees to indemnify,
defend and hold harmless Assignor harmless from and against any and all claims,
costs, demands, losses, damages, liabilities, lawsuits, actions and other proceedings in
law or in equity or otherwise, judgments, awards and expenses of every kind and nature
whatsoever, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees, arising out of or relating to,
directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, the Lease occurring from and after the date
hereof.

Assignment of Lease and Assumption Agreement
& Landlord’s Consent
Assignor: Firekid Publishing, LLC
Assignee: Stephanick G, Inc.
Premises: Shop No. 108/112, City Park Mall
C:\Documents and Settings\GeneS\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK21\201 08 10 11 (2).doc

Page 2 of 7

EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252
PAGE3 of 13



5. Indemnification by Assignor. Contemporaneous with the closing on the
purchase and sale of the above described business, Assignor agrees to indemnify,
defend and hold Assignee harmless from and against any and all claims, costs,
demands, losses, damages, liabilities, lawsuits, actions and other proceedings in law or
in equity or otherwise, judgments, awards and expenses of every kind and nature
whatsoever, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees, arising out of or relating to,
directly or indirectly, in whole or in party, the Lease occurring prior to the date hereof.

6. Condition of Leased Premises. Assignee has inspected the Leased
Premises and accepts the Leased Premises “AS IS”, with no obligation on the
Landlord’s part to do any tenant improvements or repairs.

7. Assignee’s Address for Notices. Notices under the Lease shall be
delivered to Assignee, as tenant, in accordance with the terms of the Lease, at the
following address:

STEPHANICK G., INC.
11633 S.W.10™" Street
Davie, FL 33325

8. Effect. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon,
the successors, executors, administrators, legal representatives and assigns of the
parties hereto. Landlord’s consent to this Assignment shall not be construed as a
consent to any further assignments or a waiver of any of the provisions of the Lease.

9. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be construed under and enforced
in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment
as of the date first written above.

[THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE REMAINS INTENTIONALLY BLANK ]

Assignment of Lease and Assumption Agreement
& Landlord’s Consent
Assignor: Firekid Publishing, LLC
Assignee: Stephanick G, Inc.
Premises: Shop No. 108/112, City Park Mall
C:\Documents and Settings\GeneS\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK21\201 08 10 11 (2).doc

Page 3 of 7

EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252
PAGE4 of 13



AS TO ASSIGNOR

FIREKID PUBLISHING, LLC, a Florida
limited liability company

AW T

% =— ‘ h[_é’ oussevxtsky, Manager
L /n

[Witness type or print name]

|
é 24/2 cHlwnre&r

[Witness type or print name]

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

T‘g\i@ foregromg instrument was agknowledged before me this
25" , 2011 by ‘_égk_kw\n e as
NanQaca of FIREKID PURKISHING, LLC, a Florid# limited liability

company. Y He/She s personally known to me or has produced
as identification and diii not (did) take an oath.
(=

Notary Public, State of Florlda
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment)

Vierop o VoLR)
Name of Notary Typed,
Printed or Stamped

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

Commission Number

Assignment of Lease and Assumption Agreement \
& Landlord’s Consent |
Assignors Firekid Publishing, LLC A Y ) YA‘C‘COng“?sE:on EE026920
Assignge: Stephanick G, Inc. By B Explfes 11/29/2014
Premises: Shop No. 108/112, City Park Mall y
C:\Documents and Settings\GeneS\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK21\201 (0

Page 4 of 7

Notary Public State of Florida

BT doc

EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252
PAGES5 of 13



AS TO ASSIGNEE

STEPHANICK G, INC. a Florida
corporation

UtedL— . Belo

Mette C. Bedran, President
Pm, e fo gm 7

[Witness type or print name]

ZE//V"‘/ Se WHlwrg £2-

[Witness type or print name]

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

he fore&omg instrument was acknowledged before me this
, 2011, by ARLETTE C. BEDRAN as President of
STEP —IANIC(K G a Florida corporation. She is personally known to me or has produced

@a | j,\ma ) as identification and did g (did) take an oath.

!
(SEAL) fﬁ\/ (0

Notary Public, Statg of Floritia
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment)

VieroR  Vore:
Name of Notary Typed,
Printed or Stamped

My Commission Expires:

Commission Number

Assignment of Lease and Assumption Agreement
& Landlord’s Consent PSS S N
Assignor: Firekid Publishing, LLC g Notary Public State of Florida

Assignee: Stephanick G, Inc. : “, Victor Volpi
Premises: Shop No. 108/112, City Park Mall ‘ ' g gzpﬁg:“m’fzs;‘/’goffozegzo
C:\Documents and Settings\GeneS\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK21\201 § 8 h0s L (R)40C A g vy
Page 5 of 7
EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252

PAGES6 of 13



LANDLORD’S CONSENT

Pursuant to Paragraph 17 of the Lease, the undersigned City of Fort Lauderdale
hereby consents to the assignment and assumption described herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE has caused this
instrument to be fully-executed on the date set forth above.

WITNESSES: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

/7” = 3 _
7 /
oy

(\/Vl'tness -print or type ame]
_Mw Q M / /L{ M@

Lee R. Feldman, City Manager
W}\‘&A S%Vﬂ)/%

[Witng/ss-print or type name]

ATTEST:

U orde KS) ot o

Johda K. Joseph, City Clerk ||

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Approved as to form:

Al )

/J/ ol B /,a; ,,,4//,

Robert B. Dunckel Asst City Attorney

P!

Assignment of Lease and Assumption Agreement
& Landlord’s Consent
Assignor: Firekid Publishing, LLC
Assignee: Stephanick G, Inc.
Premises: Shop No. 108/112, City Park Mall
C:\Documents and Settings\GeneS\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK21201 08 10 11 (2).doc

Page 6 of 7

EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252
PAGE7 of 13



STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before

iﬂb,\\fdﬁ“’k 2’5

(SEAL)

SRV B, SAFEEA A. MALONEY

o. Notary Public - State of Florida
*Z My Comm. Expires Dec 4, 2014
) &43' Commission # EE 21991
o, ohe Bonded Thiough National Notary Asen,

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

///é/( [(/ The fi)&egomg |Zbument

, 2011, by JOHN P. “JACK”
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a mummpal corpdratlon of Flori
known to me and did not take an oath.

the CITY OF’ F@RT IY/AUDERDALE, a m

( \/R/M@a &/&M)

Nofa‘ry Pub c, State of Florida

YZ;NM takmg Aoknowl\a ment)
L \f\\w /

Name of Notary Typed
Printed or Stamped

My Commission Expires:

Commission Number

was acknowledged before me this

this
SEILER, Mayor of the
da. He is personally

b

2011, by LEE R. FELDMAN, City Manager of

personally known to me and did not take an oath.

(SEAL)

umc:lpal corporation of Florida. He is

/Cz// Lef / /4 Oty (o

& e WENDY S, GONYEA
2« MY COMMISSION # DD 976509

Notary Pubfié, State of Florida
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment)

(ENDY S Consrd

P EXPRES: March 29 9
@omos@‘ Bonded Thy mms«m

Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped

My Commission Expires: :%7% 4
LD 97509

Commission Number

LAREALPROP\LEASES\Assignments\2011\Shops 108 & 112\201.08.10.11.doc

Assignment of Lease and Assumption Agreement
& Landlord’s Consent

Assignor: Firekid Publishing, LLC

Assignee: Stephanick G, Inc.

Premises: Shop No. 108/112, City Park Mall

C:\Documents and Settings\GeneS\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK21\201 08 10 11 (2).doc

Page 7 of 7

EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252
PAGES of 13



! ’ .-
i -1

SHOPS IN THE CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT PARKING GARAGE
SHOP LEASE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE

SHOPS NO. 108 and 112

R

/7%]5 FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE, is entered into this ./
A\/K{ oy , 2011, by and between:

day of

THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal corporation
of the State of Florida, hereinafter, “CITY”),

and

FIREKID PUBLISHING, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, whose principal address is 1900 Colonial Drive,
Coral Springs, Florida 33071 and STEPHANICK G, INC. a
corporation organized under the laws of Florida, whose
principal address and mailing address is 11633 S.W. 10"
Street, Davie, FL 33325 (hereinafter, jointly, “LESSEE")

RECITALS

A At its regular meeting of July 15, 2008, the City Commission of the City of
Fort Lauderdale, authorized execution of a Lease for Shops No. 108 and 112 of the
CITY’S Central Business District Parking Garage with Bar.Don Development, Inc.

B. On August 1, 2008 the CITY and Bar.Don Development, Inc., as Lessee
entered into a Lease for Shops No. 108 and 112 of the CITY'S Central Business District
Parking Garage for a term commencing August 1, 2008 and ending September 30, 2010.

C. On June 18, 2009 Bar.Don Development, Inc. entered into an Assignment
of Lease and Assumption Agreement with Firekid Publishing, LLC, a Florida limited
liability company (“Firekid”) for the assignment and assumption of the Lease for Shops
No. 108 & 112 in the City of Fort Lauderdale’s Central Business District Parking Garage,
which such Assignment and Assumption was consented to by the Landlord pursuant to
Paragraph 17 of the Lease.

D. On or about August 2, 2011 Firekid entered a Contract to sell the business
“Slice Pizzeria” being operated by it in Shops No. 108 & 112 of the City’'s Central
Business District Parking Garage to Stephanick G., Inc., a Florida corporation
(“Stephanick”). Pursuant to the terms of the Contract, Firekid is to assign the Lease to

First Amendment to Lease
Shops 108 & 112

Page 1 of 5

EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252
PAGES9 of 13



Stephanick and Stephanick is to assume the obligations of the Lease, contingent upon
the Landlord consenting to the Assignment and Assumption.

E. Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of the original Lease, the term of the original Lease
has been extended for an additional term of five (5) years with the extended term ending
September 20, 2015, with no further extensions remaining available under the terms of
the original Lease.

F. The Contract for the sale of the business “Slice Pizzeria” is further subject to
the existing Lease being amended to provide an additional option to extend the term of
the lease for one (1) additional five (5) year term ending September 30, 2020.

G. The parties are desirous of amending the option to renew as set forth
above.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein,
and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby stipulated, the parties agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

2. Paragraph 2, Term, of the August 1, 2008 Lease is hereby amended to read
as follows:

2, Term. The Commencement Date of this Lease was August 1, 2008.
The City has leased the Premises to Lessee for a term commencing August
1, 2008 and ending September 30, 2010. Lessee timely exercised the
option to extend the term through September 30, 2015. Lessee shall
hereafter have the option to extend the term of this Lease for one additional
term of five (5) years. Lessee shall notify the City Manager of the City
(“Attention: Real Estate Division”), in writing, of its intention to exercise
such option at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration date of
September 30, 2015, but no sooner than September 30, 2014. Such option
shall not be applicable if, at the time of the exercise, or any time thereafter
prior to the September 30, 2015 expiration date, Lessee is in default of any
of its obligations under this Lease.

3. This First Amendment to Lease shall be given effect as of September 7,
2011.

4. In the event and to the extent that there is any conflict between the terms
and conditions of the underlying August 1, 2008 Lease, and the terms and conditions of
this First Amendment to Lease, then the terms and conditions of this First Amendment to
Lease shall supersede and prevail over any conflicting terms in the underlying August 1,
2008 Lease.

First Amendment to Lease
Shops 108 & 112

Page 2 of 5

EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252
PAGE10 of 13



a. In all other respects the parties ratify and confirm the underlying August 1,
2008 Lease.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals
the day and year first above written.

WITNESSES: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

&{/{VPU*/ & L o 4

il Jghh P. “Jack” Seiler, Mayor
' S (,M

%/

prolifeers Ll
GL/”\FW\ OA‘\ %E\/OJ/% Lee R. Feldman, City Manager

[Witness print or type name]

ﬂNltness print or type name]

ATTEST:

Qs KN e 5/

Jopﬁda K. Joseph, City Clerk

(CORPORATE SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Falla) 2

7 el ) S )

Robert B. Dunckel, Asst. City Attorney

First Amendment to Lease
Shops 108 & 112

Page 3 of 5

EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252
PAGE11 of 13



AS TO LESSEE

FIREKID PUBLISHING, LLC, a Florida
limited liability company

?ﬂ(;/r/ ” Sm/ 7’%

[Witness type or print name]

{ for

/
Jé"v&’ Y OVA

[Witness type or print name]

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

The foregoing instrument was ackr owledg d before me this
Do . 25% . 2011 by Dack Keuny pardale as
e e N\MM of FIREKID PUBLYSHING, LLC, a Florida limitgd liability
company. He/She is personally known to me or has producd A
as identification and did not (did) take an oath. f
(SEAL) =1 J
Notary Public, State o FIorida
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment)
Vieeee VoL
Name of Notary Typed,
Printed or Stamped
My Commission Expires:
Commission Number
First Amendment to Lease ..: 3 r\ {‘,f’é?;ﬁ F;‘;grsis‘ate of Flonda
Shops 108 & 112 9 9. § MyCommission EE026920 :
3 Expires 11/29/2014 "<
Page 4 of 5 PNPNONPERAENENNC N
EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252

PAGE12 of 13



STEPHANICK G, INC. a Florida
corporation

A(I/e,(tte C. Bedran, President

Pa:fmcm /« /»5/)’)/

[Wﬂnejé type or pyint name]

é/é'—d//é’f' cAHLAY E=2

[Witness type or print name]

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

he foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
A,.M 254 . 2011, by ARLETTE C. BEDRAN as President of

ST PHANIQK G, a Florida corporation. She is personally known to me or has produced
N as identification and di Znot I\:j/\ake an oath.
<l

(SEAL)

Notary Public, Stale of Flori§a
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment)

\}\QTO R \/OLPH

Name of Notary Typed,
Printed or Stamped

My Commission Expires:

Commission Number

L\REALPROP\LEASES\GARAGE\2011\Shops 108 & 112\201.08.10.11.doc

Notary Public State of Florida
“  Victor Volpi

§ My Commission EE026920
Expires 11/29/2014

First Amendment to Lease
Shops 108 & 112

Page 5 of 5

EXHIBIT 1
CAM 15-0252
PAGE13 of 13





